(2020) was used, also ‘Package ggbiplot’ by Vu (2011)-a 
ggplot2 based biplot was used for the visual plots.

4.  Results

4.1.  Analysis of response for 2016 survey

Table 1 shows the response frequencies and the corresponding percentages of questions 87a-87e in the 
survey. Seven thousand eight hundred and thirteen workers (7813) were sampled and coded accordingly. 

Figure 1. U sual weekly working hours, by country and sex. Source: (Eurofound, 2016).

Table 1. S ummary of response (Q87a–87e).
Scale Cheerful.GS Calm.relaxed Active.Vigorus Fresh.rested Fulfilled days

‘All of the time’ 1459 (18.7%) 1327 (17.0%) 1570

[...]

Total response expected 7813 7813 7813 7813

Source: Authors.

other things they would normally want to do aside work, and lastly, how competent do they perceive 
themselves to be.

Table 4 shows the European Working Conditions Survey 2016, questions 90a–90c and 90f. Seven thousand 
eight hundred and thirteen workers (7813) were included in the survey as mentioned earlier. The frequencies 
and percentages are provided in Table 4. The second column in Table 4 (Energy) stands for Q90a responses 
to the question, ‘− At my work, I feel full of energy’. The third column in Table 4 (Enthusiastic) stands for